N L >

I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO, C.L.7993/8~361

BETWEEN PAT BELLINFANTI PLAINTIFF
A ND NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST FIRST DEFENDANT
A ND GEORGE RAINFORD SECOND DEFENDANT
AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THIRD DEFENDANT

CONSOLIDATED WITH
SUIT NO. C.L.1993/S348

BETWEEN HEADLEY SAMUELS PLAINTIFF
AND NATTONAL HOUSING TRUST FIRST OEFENDANT
AND GEORGE RAINFORD SECOND DEFENDANT
AND N THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THIRD DEFENDANT

S Mo H, Robinson instructed by Pattenson, Phillipson and Graham gon Plaintiffs.

Mr, L. Morgan inmsimucted by Nunes, Scholeficld, Deleon and Company fon Mt and
second degendants. S

Miss A. Ferguson and Mrs. S, Redd-Jones instucted by Dinecton of State Proceedings
gon thind Defendant,

~ Heand: Novemben 8, 11, 12, 13, 1996 and Feonuary 3, 1997

KARL HARRISON J.

Let me ginst of all apologise fon the delay in defivering this judgment.

.~ The plairtiffs who have brought their claims against the defendants are secking to

recoven damages for negligence anising out of a moton vehicle accident which
occwned on the 19th day of March, 1993 along Panton's Hope main noad in the parish
of Pordland., The actions were consolidated by Onder of the Master at the hearing
of the Summons for Dinections.

Both plaintifgs wene passengens in a mofon vehicle dniven by the second
degerdant and owned by the §inst defendant. The thind defendant has been made a
pauy to these proceedings pursuant to the provisions of the Crown Proceedings Act
whcreby it is being alleged that a vehicle which was assigned to the Commissioner
04 Police was being drniven by a servant and/on agent of the crown acting within
the scope of his duties at the materdal time of the accident,



ol

The §inst defendant by way of a counter-claim has alleged that as a nesult of
the negiigence of the thind defendant's servant andfon agent, the §inst defendant
has sugfered 2oss and damage and inewwed expenses. This degendant also filed an'dr
served a Notice on the thind defendant seeking an indemnity and/on contrnibution
againdl the pLaintiffs’ claims. Thind Party Dincctions were issued and it was
ondened by the Master of the Supneme Count on #he 25th day o4 July, 1994 that the
finst and second defendants deliven a statement of their claim to the thind degendant
and that the quesiion of Liability of the thind defendant to Andemnify the gGinst
and sccond defendants be tried at the trial of ihis action. The g8t defendant
filed and served its statement of claim against the thind defendant whescupon the
Third defendant served its defence and counterciaimed against the §inst defendant
gon the cost of repains to the seavice vehicde,

E_MAKV OF THE EVIDENCE

The evidence presented by both plaintiffs show that sometime agter mid~day on
the 19th Manch, 1993 Mi. Bellinfanti was seated in the Left gront passengen seat of
the §inst defendant's moton car whereas Mr. Samuels was scated in the rear. They
were on thein way Zo Kingston and were travelling along Panton's Hope main noad in
the Parish of Portland. |

The noad surgace was wet. The driver was descending a slope and on reaching
a point where the noadway is siraight, an accident occwwed between thein vehicle
and a moion carn driven by a pofice officer. Ma, Bellinganti in his testimony,
deseribes how the aceident took place. He states inten alia:

"1 could asce bend in road in the distfance.

12 was a £Ledi hand bend from my dincetion.
We were going rcasonably slow because of
conditions of the road. 1 saw an on-coming
vehicle coming in our direction. When it
was out of the bend....it was partly on oun
sdde of the noad. 1 would not say that
tolal width of can was on my side. A
significant parnt of on-coming car was on oun
pant o4 the road and that's why it strwck me.

Driven of my vehicle pulled over to Legt 4n
as much as he could and stopped.

The on-coming vehicfe was vering back to its
side of the road but unfortunately he was not
able fo get back to his &de in time and he
stuck ouk vehicle,”
He afso tokd the court that the sccond defendant was traveiling on his Legt sdide

0f Zhe road befone he pulled furthern o the Ledt. He explained that there was a



precipice to thein immediate Left hence, that was the neason why his driven had
pulled overn as much as he could. 1t was his view 1hat fwe vehicles could never-
g theless pass comforntably at this point.

Mr. Samucls’ account of the accident is as §oL€ws:

"oo..We were opposing cach other. My vehicle
going ftowarnds St. Thomas from Poxt Antonio
dineetion. The aceldent hagpened s0 4ast...
suddenly cun drniver pulled over oi the Le4t
and stop. 1In the process of askirqy him what
happened 1 hearnd "bang."™ A red cst had come
into ourn can. 1 neven sece ned can before I
heard bang. Where T was 1 could ny” see it.”

Detective flewiingion Forrest who was the driver ¢ the police vehicle was
Leading a moorcade on the oceasion of the visit of “h> tlon. Edward Seaga to the
parish of Porntland. He necalls the following sequenc o3 cvents:

"T was trhavelding at approximatel.” 20-75
m.p.h. ahead of motoncade. Thit 1bout 12:00
Peflec..

I was travelling on Lt hand side of noad.
The nadnceased and 1 was thavellirg up sfope
0f a hill, when neaching a sectior. near to
the sfope 1 saw a siiver Looking carn came
suddenly oven the sfope on my side of the
noad that 48 the Left hand side,

1 shadowed my brakes, nested §oot cven the

brake pedaf, swenve further to my £:4t to

avodd a collisdon with the vehicle £ was

unable to as Lt hit the night hand cide of

my vehicle to the gront.

There 44 bend approaching sfope. T1i would

be a night hand bend {or the plaint §§°s

vehicle. The acedident occunned aften ithe

plaintiff's vehicle had passed the bend and

come up the slope and over.,.”
The Sergeant admitted under cross-examination that the accident took place on a
stwright stretch of road about one chain from a bend that he had negotiated., He
denied negotiating a night hand bend shontly before the coli ision. He also denied
that he had come around on the night h&nd sade of Lthe noad. He said he did not
4Lop when he saw the vehicle coming towands him on his side 4 the noad neither was
there enough time for him to have blown his hoan non to have flashed his Lights.

Detective Conponal Riley who was a passenger inthe night §ront seat of the

police vehicle, testified initially that the accident had taken pface at the brow

0f a hill, Undern cross-examination he agneed however, that it had ccouried on a



=w|

stnaight stretch of noad. He gave the pollowing account of how the collision took
place:

"...As we approached brow of hiil Ammediately
I saw a silver colour can came over the Wilk
at 45-50 m.p.h. on owr sdide. 1 observed can
fon about two seconds.

It was naining slightly. 1 could see quite
well.,

When car came over 1 aeaiised it would hit
vehicle T was £{n s0 I braced the dush boarnd
and it came overn and sfam into car I was in."

POSITION OF VEHICLES AFTER ACCIDENT WIDTH OF ROAD AT POTNT OF IMPACT AND
DAMAGES TO THE VEHICLES

Unden cross-cxamination Mr. Beliinfanti told the court that he was unabie to
necall the position of the vehickes after the collision. He was hwwiedly nemoved
from the scene having regard to injurny to his right eye. M, Samuels who was also
Zaken to the hospital due to an injured anm Lestifdied that the road was bilocked
agten the aceident, Hé said lhowcuc;a,\ that his vehicle was on his Ledt side of the
road and that he was pulled out through the right doon.

Acconding Lo Sgt. Fornesten, his driver’s doot was almost resting on tLhe sdde
0§ a hill. He could barnely Leave the vehicle grom his Left gront doon. He had to
walk around the bach of the can in order o g¢ Zo the front because the 4ront was
almost nesting on the embankment., He also agneed that the noad was blocked., He
claimed that the 5ff.angt of the finst defendant’'s vehicle was over on his side of the
noad "unto the front of my vehicle” and the back of the vehicle was over on the Legt
"as if it wenre across the noad.” Ilfn onder Lo clean the noad, the pofice pushed his
vehicle down zthe soad and civibians "bumped” the finst defendant's vehicle on to its
side of the nead,

Conponal Rikey Zestified that aften the collision his vehicle was on the Legt
and the §inst defendant's vehicle was in the middle 04 the road.

Boith Sengeant Fornesten and Conporal Rikey saw damages to the grond windscreen,
the night front headlamp, and right front fenden of the pelice vehicde. The right
gront wheel of that vehicic was punctuned., Exhibit 5 which was agreed befween the
parties neveals that upon inspection of the fist defendant's motorn carn the moton
adjusters concluded that the damages were as a Acsudt of an impact at the off~sdide
pront. The gofliowing damiged pants were obsenved:



i

Bonnelt, wheek anch guand, headlamp, right

hand gront fenden, right hasd §ront doon,

bumpen, chassis Leg, grille, side shield,

dashboard, wiper blade and comnern Zamp.
Sengeant Forresten did aghee that there was no head on coidision and that it was
atmost a "sideway” collision - his night 4ront and the other vehicke's night gront
colliding. The damages on both vehicles arc therefone supportive cfy an Ampact at
the "ogf-sdde” {nront.

Sengeant Forresten estimated the width of the noad at ihe point of impact 2o be
between 16-28 §t. No white £ines are in the centre of the noad. He estimated his
car which was a Geo Prizm Zo be between 444, bins. to 5§t. wide and the othen
vehicle, a Toyoia Conofla, to be about § {t. wide.

SUBMISSIONS OW LIABILITY

Mis. Jones, Counsel for the third defendant, admitted duning her addrness to the
count, that Mn, Bellinganti was not shaken 0y cross-examination and that he was an
exeellent witness. She said, tikewisc were Sergeant Fornestern and Corporal Riley
excellent witnesses and nox shaken by cross-examination. Acconding to hen, the casc
had to be decided on the sequence of events Leading up to the accident and the
position of the vehicles agten the coliisdion.

She has placed heavy emphasis on the posiition 0§ the vehicles agten the collision
and submitted that both witnesses called on behalf of the third defendant have
corroborated cach other in every materiod particular respect as fo how the accident
happened and how the vehicles were positioned aften the collision. Unfontunately for
ir. Bellinganti, he was unable to assist the count on the position of the vehicles.
She submitted therefore, that the thind defendant's witnesses have been totally un-
opposed as 1o the position of the vehicles. 14 was furthen submitted that since
Mr. Samucls did not see how the colbision veewvied Mr. bellinfanti's account has not
been comobonated.

Mr. Robinson submitted on the othen hand, that the plaintiffs have discharged
the buden of prood placed on thein shoulders and that a case has been wmade out in
negligence against the defendants. He furthern submitted that M. Bellinfanti's
evidence was 2lean and both Mr. Samuels and himseld werne not witnesses with an interest
to seave. The cournt should om the other hand act cautiously where Sergeant Forrester's
evdaence 45 concerned as he could have an interest to serve, he being the drniver of

the police vehicfe. According Lo Ma. Robinson there were fwo versions of this accident,



i

one musi be untwe, but thene was no middle version,

Mr, Mongan was also of ‘th;’, u,écu; that someone was not speaking the thuth as to
how this accident occwwed, Given the speed that the thind defendant’s witnesses
state that the second defendant was travelling at the time of impact, it was his
view, that if Zhey were speaking the twuth, the probabilities arnc that the
plaintiffs should not be in court fo testify. He submitted that the position of
the uchickes agten the collision was mone Likely Lo have occcunred e the account
given by the plaintiffs.

He was theacgore ashing for judgmend (n favgun of the fiast and sccond defen-
dants claim againsd the thiad defendant, The sum of $218,600.78 was agaced by Lhe
Zhind degondant boiug the costs 04 repains o the §irat dedendant’s moton uehicle.
and the Asscsson's §ec.

~ FINDINGS
N ———————

I have seen and heard the witucsses and T hauve had the opportunity 1o assess
#hein domeqnour, 1 do agree with Counsel for the thind defendant that the position
*4 vekicles agten a collision can pertainly help to demonstrnate who 48 at fauft in
vadex 2o detewmine Liab{lity. Howeuek, Theae aze other factons which ewe must tahg.
dnte considenation, amongsi them being, the plausibility of the accounts given by
the pantics, Is 4 possible fox uebicles which have collided in the mannea described
by zthe third degesdant's witnesscs to have ended in the position seen by them after
Such an impaet?

It was admitted by Mus. Jancs that the force scemed to have been great in oaden

" to have caused the kight fromt tyre of the thind dedesdant's vehicle to be punctuned,

Both Sengeant Fornestea aud Couponal Rikey have put the §inst defendant’s vehicle
1o be travelling between 45-50 m.p.h. and that their vehicle was going between 20-25
m.p.h. 1 do believe howeven, that 4§ two moving vehicles make contact at the
nespective speeds given, the probabilities ane that the thind defendant’s vehicle
would have been thrown viclently unto the face of the embankment when, according to
Conponal Riley thein vehicle was mauc&é,éng at a distance of 13-24£. from the Legt
embankment at the Lime the vehicles collided., 1 4ind this account mosi improbable.

I accept the evddence of both plaintiffs. 1 find that both ane Duthful and
very honcst witnesses. 1 reject the accounts given by the thind defendant’s witnesses

on the othern hand and find on a preponderance of probabilitics the folfowing facts:



BT

1. That the aceddent fook place on « straight streteh
04 noad along the Panton's Hope main noad,

2. Thaz this sineich s on the dovmwand sdide of the
sdope.

3. That the surngace of the noadway was wed and that
Lhe second defendant was raveliing slowly.

4. That the thind degdendent’s veadicle negoiladed
a bend and then inavellfed on Lts Lncohnccd sdde 0f
the noad and continued in the path of the finsd
defendant's mofon can.

5. That the sccond defendant had pulied foathen Legt
on his comnect side of the noad and stopped.

6. That there was a precdipice fuithen Legt to whene
the seccnd dedendant stopped and on Lthe opposiie
side of the road the Leraadn forms ar embankment.

7. That the drniven of the thind degendant'. moion can
veerned Lo his Legt in ornden io relunn fo his comrect
sdde of the noad but was unabfe Lo compicic that
manouvae without cclliding with the nigit {ront
seetion of the ginst defeadani's nofon can.

. That the collisdion was as a acsult of an Lmpact
1o the of4-side gront c¢f ihe finsx defendant’s mofon
vehicle which was then stoiionarny thereby causdng
that vehicle £o have ernded 4n a sfant position. that
L8, Ats tail on the Left of the noad way and the front
mone Lo the middle of the road.

I thercgone find that the drivern of the thind defendant’s molon vehicle A
wholly nesponsdible 4or this accident and the thind defendunt L8 solely Liable in
damages to the plaintifgs and the §(nst defendant. 1 musi now furn o the queslion
of damages.

SUBMISSIONS OH DAMAGES

BELLINFANTT

Genenal Damages

In respeet of pain and sufjering and Loss of amenitics, Counsel fon the thind

degendant placed neliance on the case of Tulloch v. Fidz Hewny delivoned by Mansh J.

on the 10th October, 1990 and reponted at page 158% of Yol. 3 of Khan's Repoat. She
was of the view that when aﬁzlzhingé are faken into consdideration an award of
$600,000.00 wowid be reasonsbic,

M. Robinson submitted that damages shoukd be at Large having regard Lo the
prewiion circumsiances of cach case, He asked fthe cowd 2o consdder Lhe foliowding

facts in assessing damages dn respecst of the olaintiff, viz:



6.

The physical contact

The pain which accompanied the infjuny
Discompont cxpericnend

The pain for treabnent

Residual disabilbilics if any, and

The £0ss of amenities which the plainiiffs
have suffered.

In nespeet of pain and suffering and Loss of amenitics, M. Robinson regerred Lo

the goflowing cases:

?'

3-
4.

Thomaa v. B.R.C. before Gordon 3. on Zhe
2181 June, 1990 and aeponted at page 177
of Khan's Volume 3 Pensonnd Injwiies Awands.

Mavado Wilson v. Canibbean Appurel at page
179 of Khan's Volume 3

Tulloch v.' Fitz Henny (supnra)

. Camenwon v, Wilson befehe Hawndson J. on
the 20th Januany, 1992,

He was of the view that an awand of $71,000.000.00 would be appropriate.

Counsel fon the {insi and second defendunts submitted that the suggesited figure

04 $600,000.00 would be Zow and $1,000,000.00 was foo high. He was of the view

that an award of $850,000.00 would be very heasonabie,

Special Damagea

Special Damages were agreed at $121,402.00.

Future Medical Exprnscs

This sum was agrecd at the sum of $131,200.00.

SAMUELS

Generat Damages

Counsel fon the thind defendant ncferrned fo:

I.

2,

Clanke v. Baylis p. 20 of Casenofo #7
begone Panton J. deliverned on the 174h
May, 1992,

Datey v. White Cascnote #2 befone
Mornis J. Ag. on the 292k July, 1992.

She was of the view that it would be nezsonabic to make an award belween $173,204.00

and $102,222.00 in nespect of pain and sujdering and £oss of amenitics.

Mr. Robinson submitiled that fon pain and sufferning and Loss of ameniticst an

awand of $300,000.00 wouid be neasonable. He sought reliance on the following cases:

ot



1. Willis v, Hamilkon p. 110 o4 Khan's
Volume 3.

Z. Bucknalf v. Foanester .99 of Khan's
Volume 3.

Wi, Morgan submétted that Mr. Samucls had jaifed to mitigate his Zosses 80 anyg
award for pain and sugfening and £o0ss of ameniiies should be for a much shonten
period having regand o ithe medical cvidence. In his view an awarnd of $200,000.00
gorn pain and suffering and 2oss of amenitics would be appropriate in the circumstfances.
Speecal Damages

Special damages wene agreed af $2,300.00.
PRINCIPLE OF COMPENSATION

11 has aiways been expressed that assessing damages for pain, suffering or Loss

0f the amenilies of Life s not an casy task. Romen L.J., said when reviewing an

- assessment made by Bynne J. 4in Robinson v. National Coal Board:

"This s a case Ain which money rcally compensate

at alle.eas. el compensalion must be assessed in

money cven Lf L€ appeans Lo be measuning the

Ammeasuwrable.”
Two questions thenefore call fon deteminalion at all times. On what basis shoubd
an individual be compensated and what is a neasonabie sum to compensate such an

individuat? 1In H, West & Son Lid. v. Shephend {1964) A.C. 326 Lond Reid has been

quite helpful in answening these questions when he statess:

"The man whose injuiics are peamanent has to

Look ferwand to a £ife of fustration and
handicap and he must be compensated, S0 far

as money can do LL, gon that and fon the

mental stradln and anxdiety which nesuits,

There are fwo views about the trie basis fon

this kind 0f compensation. One is that the

man L8 simply being compensated fon the Loss

of his Leg on the {mpaiiment of his digestion.
The other s that his real £08s i4 nel s0 much
his physical injury as the Loss of those
opporiunitics to lead a full and normal Zife
which are now denied o him by his physical
condition - gon the multifude of deprivations

and even petiy annoyances which he must tolerate.
Unkess 1 am prevented by authornity, 1 would think
the ondinany man is, at Least after the finst few
months, fax Less concerned about his physical



oy

injuny than about the disiocation of
his nommak Life. So 1 would think that
compensation should be based much Less
on the natune of the injuries than on the
extent of the iifured man's consequential
digficultics in his daily £ife."
Although no fwo cascs arne ever precisely the same, justice requines that
therne be cowsistency between awards. In Beverley Onyden v. Winsfon Layne SCCALLAET

(unrneponted) defivered June 12, 1989, Campbell J,A. had said:

" eess personal injuny should be neasonable
and assessed with modernation and that &0
dan as possible comparnable Lnfunics showtd
be compensated by comparable awards.”
This Cournt is now {faced with the formidable fask of compensating The pLaintiffs
in monetary Zeams by putting them as earnly s possible in the same position as they

would have been Lf they dad not sustained the infurny - per Lord Redd in H, Weat &

© Soma Ltd. {Supra}l. In anwiving at such a {igure onc has Lo be guided not onky by

what 48 fan Lo the plaintiff but is also fair fo the defendant.

BELLINFANTI
This plaintiff is now a Consultant o the Ministen at the Ministrny of Public
Utclities. AL the time of the accdident he was a Public Relaticns Consuftant. He
was boan on the 17%4h Novemben, 1949 which makes him approximalely 47 years okd at
the time o4 trial.,
Immediately afler the imﬁacz he §elt an intrusdion <Lnto his rnight ecyc. A parnt
o4 the can had entened the rnight eye. He could noi see but aften a while he stanted

©seeding a £itthe. Blood had endened his fegx cye. He was taken to Porl rntondo

Hospital whene he was freated., #He also necrdved cuts all over his face and night
hand, His injurnies were cleaned and swtuied. These cuts have now Legid scarns on

his fonchead, over the nighi eye and bridge of nose. He was thansported by helicopten
Lo the Kingstor. Pubfic Hoapital the same day of the aceddent and an operation was

done drmediately on the night eye by Du. Albent Lue but it had to be removed
completely. He nemained over night and fhe joiliowing moaning he was taken fo SZ.
Joseph's Hospital whene he necuperated and ncmained thexe fon one week. WhiZst

therne he had neceived medication and wus Lreated.

Medical Reponts

The Medical Report (Exhibit 1) of Da. Albernt Lue dated 14th Febwary, 1394 was



agaced and &t states as follows:

"Mr, Bellinfanti was Linvolved in a moion
vehicle aceident on the 19th Manch, 1993,
anid recelved the following infunies: zhe
right eye was ruptured and the contents
0§ the eye werne missdng; severncd Lacerations
on the night side of the forchead, right
brow and night cheeck. He underwent an
emengency operation al the Kingsion Public
Hospital. Undern genernal ancsthesdia ali the
Lacerations wene cleaned and sutured and
Lhe nemnants of the rnight eye nemoved. Post
operative management was done at the SZ.
Joseph's Hospital. s a nesult of the
accident, Mr, Bellinfanii Losf his night cye
and this {8 a permancnt situation., He now
wearns a prosthesis Ain the right sockes fon
cosmetic reasons.”

Sgd. Atbent Lue M.B.S.D.0, {UWI) F.R.C.S. (Edin)
Consuliant OphthatmoLfogist

A {unthern medical repont was obzained §rom Dn. Lue and 4t was agreed as Exhibit
- 2. 1t 48 dated November 6, 1996 and neads as foflows:

7...The extent of the infurny: Loss of the
nght eye, Mr. Bellinfanii L6 now wearing

a 'fakse' eye. He will now have reduced
periphenal visdion on the night; he will

find Lt difficult to assess distances; for
example overtaking while dniving may de rnisky.

T will need %o see him twice gearly fo
examine the socket as he L& now nmoic prone

Lo infection. The prosthesds 48 now really a
goredign body. HA has fo use medication
perdiodically to keep the prosthesis clean and
Angeetion gree. The recwuning cost L8 monre
than $5000,00 annuaily,

. 1 could noi 4ind copies of Linvodces gdven Zo

Mr, Zellinganti because I have relocaled my
nffice three times and have misfaid them.”

i
Sgd. Dn. ALbent Luc
Exhibit 3 44 an agheed nepont from Ma. G. M. Burgess D.M.F. Prostheiist which
states inten alia:

Mn. Bellinfanti was {itted with a prosthesis
[night artificial eye) by we in May, 1993,

The prosthesis Lasis ov an average (Live years.
Since the ondginal §L8ing of Mr. Beliinfantd,
adjustments were made recentiy on Novemben 5,
1996 at a cost of %1,500.00,

A new prosthesis s now on oxder for Ma. Beliin-
fanti, the cost of which is $17,500.00.7

Sgd. G, K. Burgess



|‘|=N

Previous Awards

In Mavado Wikson v. Carnibbean Apparct Group Ja. Ltd. Swit Ho. C.L.1987/0150,

damages wene assessed Decemben 13, 1989 bedoae Edwarnds J. The pLainidf @ canpenter/
mason, 47 years of age was infured at work when n mixtune ag goid and waten splgshed
Anto his €eft eye on the 16th Januany, 19§7.

On the 2Zr! April, 1987 under geneial anacsthesia his Legt gye was aemoved and
he was neferned fon Left socket prosthesis. As a nesult of the Loss of his eye he
has been made vufnenable, He suffered from o cosmetic disability and wmeeded furthen
medical canc. He was handicapped in and about his daily and working Life. Da.
Leonand Mitler who attended 2o the plainiifs was of the view that an wllgielal eie
never usuakly <t wekl and had to be nemoved daify. He accommended however, acylie
antificial eyes which were made abroad aathen than Local ones.

The plaintiff was unable to watch television on rcad as befonc. A nights he

“had a focus of 3. He expenicnced pain when scap got into the socket and hac to

weak profective giasscs to keep off dust. As a mesult of his Lnjwry he became
unemploged and although he was a canpenté&/maéon Sy trade, he had faken a job as a
Labourcer when he becane unemploged. fic was awanded the sum of $60,000.00 in nespect
of pain and sufjerning and 3064‘06 amendatics. A sum 04 $30,000.00 was aiso awarded
forn Loss of futurne cannings.

In Samuck Thomas v. B.R.C. Ja. Ltd. Suit Ho. C.L.1988/T094 damages were

assessed begore Gendon J. June 21, 1990, The plaintiff wes a 47 year oid casual

wonken who was infured ont he job on the 18th Cecemben, 1987. A crank handfe 4rom

d crank shaft dislodged and stauck his face. He remained unconscious for several

houns. He regained consciousncss in K.P.H. the pollowding day adtern surgenry,

His infundics incfuded cornea-scbenax Laceration, Laceration of the Leit uppen
eye £4d, Laceraiion of the Legt cheek and 2084 of four feeth, He aemained <in
hospital fon one mouth and upon dischange he was an outl-patient gon ihree months,
His Left eye permanently bEind, He was awarded the sum of $80,000.00 in nespect of
pain and sufferning and L0ss of amenifics.

In Wikkand Tuiloch v. Fitz Hewny Suit No. C.L.1986/T128 March J. cssessed

damages on October 10, 1990, Here a 50 yearn oid Labourenr was stauck in the nAght
eye with a bottee on the 23nd Febauary, 1963, e sustained an incised wound oven

the night cye approximately 5" Long. 37 Laceration below the nght ege and extensdve

t



i 'J"

damage to the night eye ball. He was seen by Dr. Hamilton MBBS, FRCS and admitted
to hospital on the 77th Febmauany. On the 14th March he was discharged. He became
an oufpaticnt and was seen in the eye clinic on subsequent dates., He susiained
L0848 0f sdght in right cye and there was unsightly scarrning in area of right eye.
He was awarded $65,000.00 in nespeet of pain and suffening and Loss of amenities.

In Jikkian Camenon (b.n.f. Yofando Huichinson) v. Basik Wiksgr Suit no. C.L.

1990/C017 Harwison J. assessed damages or January 20, 1992, She was a passengen
in the defendant®s mofon car which collided with a culvest along Lime Hall made,
road. She suffened Zaceration of the feft temole above and below the Ledt cye,
coanea-seleral Laceration and tetal hyphess of the Ledt eye resufiing in fofal Loss
04 visual activity, She was awarded $1%0,000.00 fon pain and suffening and Loss of
amerities .
AWARD

1 have every heason to beldeve that the above cases ane useful gudides Ln
tenms of the physical Lﬁjung and the perwmanency of the infury, One has Lo bean An
ming however, that Ma, Baﬂﬁingainti'é oceupation and his Loss of amenities would
make the digfenence when £t comes Lo quantifying his Losses. Thomas and Tulloch
were both casual wonkens at the time of thein infunics. Wilson who was a carpenterf
mason had nesonted to being a £abounen agten he became un-employed and he could no
Longen nead as he did befone. Mr. Bellinfanti on Zhe othern hand 48 a jouwrnalisi
by profession, who althovgh & now a Consultant in the Government Service, SLALL
does some freelancing in founnalism. Reading then, 45 required fo be done at afl
Limes, Reading is also his main hecneational activity and he descndibes himseld as
a "vernacious” neader. The evdidence revealed that he can no Longer nead as much as
he did before the accddent. He can no Longer read as quickly as he did before.
fle normaklly neads 3-4 houns pern day but this has now been reduced £o 2 howrws daily.
Reading he says s necreational forn him and s actually his favournite hobby. He
misl be careful now how he uses the Left eye since he L8 conceaned fhat there could
be a strain on that eye causing a reductionda the quality of vision. There 48 no
doubt therefone, that Mr. Bellinganti's Life has been disnupted. His Rife-style
has changed Sut it 4is fact of Life that he must move on and sec how best he can
cope with his defdledencics.

I do agnee with Mr. Robinson that he has now been placed in grcater dangen Lhan



a man who has both eyes. The pmén;éﬁﬁ lestifaed that his visdion L8 now diffeacnt
as he no Longen has as wdde an arnc of vision. He can no Longen judge distances as
capably as he did begone the accident. -Afthough he has rcsumed driiving he has a
diffieulty in judging the distance of on-coming vchicles. He funthon stated that
before the accident he cowld have seen from both eyes to an angfe of at Least ninety
degrees, That angle has now been neduced to about 45 degrecs and this has affected
nis dniving, Oventaking vehicles is now a problem, He has to give a much Longen
distance 1o an on-coming vehicle befone he attempts fo overtake a vehicle travellfing
Ain the same dizection as himself. He now has a biggen blind spet. He siated:

Yoo from time fo time without any knowledge.

I §and vehicte coming out of nowhene to me

griom behind me and passing on my night side.

This has happened a mumber of times when 1

have gdven ampic notice that 1 am going o

make a night hand tww. AL certain points

I have to twwm my entine body to Look behind

Lo my night Lo enswre that 1 am awarc of any

possible dangen.”

WMight driving has been agfected. Whereas, he could previousfy blink the night
cye on the approach of thaffic with bright head?ights, he cannot do this any moxe.
He 48 now fonced fo bEink the Loft cye which could nesulf with catastrophic
consequenced. So. his night duiving has been agfected considerably. He usually
travel Lo and from s farm in Trelawny once per week at Late evenings but his trips
at night have been drastically neduced.

His perception of depth 4is Andeed anothen disabidity which the courd must bear
<n mind, 0f couwnse, whereas he could reduce his driving, walking is something he
will be doing for the most pant of his Life and the dif{ficulty he now expericnces in
judging cepth in nelation to steps and staivs will no doubt get wonse as he gets
olden,

The plaintiff testified that he had to re-adfust himself in going about the
noamal pursuits of &ife. This re-adjustment fook some 3~12 months. His confidence
did enhance howevenr, when he resumed plaging Zawn tonnis. He ranely plais Lawn
Lennis now Sccause of the perception of Lhe baill, Sometimes he mis-judses the Line
of bakll and there is difgiculty picking up the bail at times.

0§ course onec must akso take inte consideration the cosmetic disability he now
sugfens. He now has fo wearn a prosthesds in ithe night eye socket. There 46 the

constant stare and aecaction from persons. Da. Leonarnd Millen did opine in the case



of Wilson [supaal that aatificial cyes <o not £4t well and have 2o be zemoued daily.
Mr. Bellinganti now has to walk around with a mivion in oxnden fo check for seeretions
that appean on the prosthesis from time téme. Because the prusthesis 4o a fonoign
body there <6 aiways the nisk of develowning ingectichs &6 ke has Lo resove L
xequbanly g cades Lo have 4t wasked three Lo foun Limes dally. O the auverage of
everny 4ive years the prosthesis has Lo be changed. Dn. Lus will need fo sce him
swice geanly in okden to examinme the sochel as he {s now more prone to Lnjecticin.

What thew 4is an aporopiiate asau foi this plainligf? 1s compersation Lo be
computed solely ow the basis of comparable auerds 4in the case of a person who Lost
sight in one eye? 1 think not, because K. Belidrfanti’s Losses 4n 50 {fat ab
amenitics are concerned are greater than Zhose plaintiffs negerned to in the above-
mentioned cascs, Using the consumen price dndex of 989 as of Septembex, 1996 the
lollowing would represent awards made in previous cases, vAz:

= 1. $65,000.00 awarded in Tuifoch's case woukd be upgraded Lo
r 3416,084.,00

g. $60,000.00 awarded in Thomas' rase would be upghaged Lo
$568,000.00.

3. $6¢,000.09 awarnded in Wifson’s case would be upgraged Lo
$463,000.00.

4. $1580,000.00 awanded in Cameron’s cash would be upgraged Lo
$564.000.60.

Those awards wow’d a0 doubt be'funther upgraded at the time of this judgment. 1In
all the cireumstances, 1 hokd that an awand of 41,000,000.00 woukd be neasonable
and most appropiiate in respeet of Me. Bellin{anti’s pain and suffering and Loss 0f
amenities,

HEADLEY SAMUELS

This plaintifs is a 4freediance projessional photographcr, He tesiified that
his night arm was broken and that he feit "a Lot of pain.” He was Zaken also 2o
the hospital in Port Antondio where he was freated and the injured hand placed 4in a
support. He neiwwned to Kingston and was scen Ly Da. Wamnen Bizke, o Consuliant
Onthopaedic Surgeon.
Medical Reportsa

Medical nepont dated the 23ad August, 1994, from the late Professon Sin John
Golding was agrced and admitied in evidence ws Exhibif 4. 1€ states as Z0LKoms 5

"1 examined M. Samueds [oi the puapose of
wiiting this nepont on zhe 192h August,



1994, 1 had avadidablc to me X-ray repork

sdigned by Dn, W.F.B, Clanke dated 5th July,
1994.

M, Samucls stated that on the 19th March,
1993 whilst a back seat passcngern 4n a car
he had been dnjuned. Foliowing the infurny
he had come unden the care of Dia, W. Biake
whe had performed an open operation 4or a
fractune of the shagi of the rnight humerus
on the gollowdng day. e had spent wo
days 4in the hospital, and since this Lime
has been scen regularnly as an out-patient
by Dn. Biake,

Mr. Samucks was complaining of a feeling
04 insecunity at the fraciure site which
he 4elt was not soundZy united. His main
problem was weakness of the night awm,
which he gound i& di{ficult to manage.

On examination 1 found that there was a

5% yenticak scar overn the antro-Laterad
aspeet of the middle thind of the right
upper aam. This scan was wide and hyper-
tophic. There was no shoatending on
measurement. Thene was a palpable movement
at the {ractune siie. There was also a 10°
varws defoumity at the fracture site.

The new radiographs showes that the gractune
had not united and that there was some new
bone formation over the surnface of a 34X
hole plate. The boifom scnew had broken
frnec and therne was evidence of Loosening of
the othen two scnews in The Lowen half of
the plate,

1 would assess that Mr, Samuels {6 sufgerning
fnom a non-union of the shaft of the night
hwmerws. This L8 unbikely 1o heal sponta-
neousky and wikl nced furthen sungeny. 14
is Lihely that a bone graft will be needed Zo
secune solid undon,

Sad. J.S.R. Gokding 0.J. Kt. F.R.C.S.
Medical nepont dated Novemben 11, 1996 [rom Dn. Warrcn Blake was also agreed
and admitted in cvidence as Exhibit 6. 11 states Inter aldia:

"This centifics that 1 {inat saw this patient
on Maxnch 22, 1993, This was somc threr days
aften he was involved 4in a road Lraffic
aceddent. .. de was initially seen at the hospilal
in Porntland and a plasier, backsiab was applied.

When T examined him 1 noted Zthat he was {imob-
Leised in an above-elbow cast, Movements o4

and circulotion of his fingens werne satisfactonry.
1 theaegone necommended {nfernal gixation of

his fractune and admiticd him to the St. Joseph's
Hospitakl fon this,

His openation took place on Manch 24, 1993.
Surgeny was uneventul and his postoperative



recoverny quite satisfactony. He wad dis-
charged home on Manck 25, 1993. He returned
to my out-paticit office on April 1, 1993 and
huad nemoval o4 his sulwies, His Amprovemend
Lheneafien proved satisfactony.

{iis subscquent care pioceeded weld, however
in July, 1993 X-nays were taken following a
compfaint of pain at the {racture site. Tids
X-nay neveated the continued presence of the
Sracturne gep as weld ub Awcency around onc of
the screws. This fucency indicated possible
Loozening of the scaew.

1 saw him again on Octoben 11, 1993. At that
time there was no temderness at the graclure
site. However motion of his sthouldern was
restnicted, He was advdscd fo nedunn in 84X
months time with X-rays, #He did not retwin Lo
Aee me.

1 next saw him on November 7, 1996 when he
netunned for a medical assessment. He stated
that he had continued Lo have weak feclings in
his night axm. He also indicated that there
was a §eeling of insiability to the night am,
although this had fessened recently. He
complained of difficuity in carrying his photo-
grapnic equipment.

hen 1 saw him 1 noted that there was some
restricted abduction of his night aom, Inteanal
and external notation To ithe shoulder was full.
Eibow motion was also quite §ull. No abwormai
mobility was detected Lo his humeruws. X-rays
wene taken, These had the appcarance of @ nown-
union of the gracturne site. They also reveated
that the most proximal screw had broken. The
othen scnews were howeven wox Loose atl prescnd.
There was some amount cf bony overgrowth oven
the proximal end of the plaie. 1 theregore
necommend intewmal fixation and bone grafiing of
his {ractune site. This was in an effort 1o

get the fractune solidly united and restone this
gentieman 1o some useful funciion. This conlinued
disability will signifleantiy agfect his abiialy
fo canrny heavy fuggage on This awm.

Cwnent disabifity from his sLiffncss of 1his
shoulden equates to 3% Ampaiament of the uppek
extronidly on a 2% impaiunent of The whole peason.
To this must be added the significant impaiument

of using hils amm to o asiy sinenuous tasks. Thexe
is also the dangen that ihe continuous use of this
wun may result in the implants breahing compfetely
srec. Once sungery 44 done ani stabidity and union
nestored to this fhracivic, the only disability that
semains should bo that of shoukden stiffness.”

Sad. Wawren Blake F.R.C.S.
The plainiiff icstificd that he had his aight hand {n a support fon 33 months.

1 was very painful fon him especiaily at nights when he goes Lo bed., He 44 night-



handed s0 he had %o get assistance with his phoioghaphic cquipment when he went
out on assignments. To shoot pdictunes he had Zo bring his Left hand up to the
night hand and use the night {Lngen to click the camera. He found this very pain-
fub. He also had difficulty Lijting his camcrs bug with equipment which could
weigh between 35-40 £bs. At the Lime of trial, he fofd the cournt that his rdight
ann was AL not in great shape and he sZLL has Zo get help Lo E4gt certadin
things. He has to use both hands to get his can into acvense. He has Lo drive a
Zeft hand car now as there is diffdcully manoeuvering a night hand drive. fe
expericnces condtant fear when he is bedng driven so he dnives himsekf at atl times
now.

The medical nepont of Dn. Wanmren Giake neveals that the surgery An nelation to
the intennal fixation of his fractune was successful. He made subscguent visLLs
to Dn. Blake and on the 11th Octoben, 1993, nesinietion An the movement of the
night shoulder was noted. He was advised fo rnefurn Ln a4x months Lime fon X-hays
but he did not. He was seen on the 7th Hovembex, 1996 for a medical asscosment and
x-nay nesults nevealed that there was the appearanee 0f non-union of the fruucture
site. The proximal scnew fon the plate was bichen henee the docton necommended
internal fixation and bore gragting of the fracture site. To date he has not had
this openation done. The doctor opined that the instabiiily and weahkness which he
was cxpericnedng in the right amm would continue and 4L would agfect his ability Lo
cawny heavy fuggage on the awn. He was also advdised £n 1994 by the Late Professon
John Golding about the non-union of the fractwre site. The problems he now has are
no doubt as @ nesult of his faitwne to de fwither swrgeny.

It is my view theredone, that his damages shoutd be neduced due fo his fadlunc
Lo comrect the probiems diagnosed since Octoben, 1993, T have gdven senious
consddenation to inc following cases:

1. Delnoy Bucknatl v. Altimont Fowrester Suif no. C.L.1989/811u
defivened by Reckond J. on Januarny 18, 1990.

7. Pauline WilEis (b.n.d. James Willia) v, Fitzroy Hamilton & Anon
Swit No. C.L.1987/W244 deiivened by Hawnison 3. on June 26, 1990.

3. Nellie Daley v. Vincent Whitc Suit No. C.L.1991/0152 dedivened
by Mornis J. Ag. on Juiy 29, 1992,

4. Tvan Clanke v. Lionel Baylis § Anon Swit No. C.L.1990/CZ57 deiivened
by Panfon J, on May 17, 1992.




1t is my considened view that the sum of $250,000.00 ought to be awarded to M.

Samuelis in aecspeet of his pain and suffering and Loss of amenitics,

FIRST AND SECOND DEFENDANTS CLAIM AGAINST THE THIKD DEFENDANT

The 4wt dedendant is entitied to judgment against the thind defendant in the
sum of $218,600.94.

FINAL JUDGMENT

Thene shatk be judgment {or the plaintifss against the thiud defendant as set
out hereundern. There shaii also be fudgmeni in favowr of the §inst defendant
againsit the thind defendant and 4n favowr of the sccond against the plainliffs as

seld out hereunden,

PRainiigd Beiiinganid

Genenal Damages

Pain and suffering and Loss of amenitics in the sum of $1,000,000.00 with
interest theneon at he nate of 3% pen ammum §rom the 28th October, 1993 up to today.

Speesal Damages

1. Speciai damages 4in the sum of $121,402.00 with interest thereon at the
nate of 3% per ameun from the 192h day of Manch, 1993 up to Xoday.

7. Future medicai expenses in the sum of $131,200.00

Cost to this piaintifd to be faxed 4§ not agreed.

Phaintiif Samueis

General Damages

Pain and sufferning and Loss of ameniiies in the sum of $250,000.00 with intenest
thereon at the rate of 3% per annum fhom the 14th Decemben, 1993 up o today.

Specdal Damages

\

In the swn of $2,300.00 with intorest thercen at the aate of 3% pern anum from
the 192h day of March, 1993 up to foduy.
There shail be costs to this plaintidd <o be faxed 4§ not agreed.

Fiwst Defendant

Judgment {ox the §inst defendant againsi the thind defendant in the sum of
$218,600.0% with interecst thereon at the rate of 3% pern annum grom the 191k

Manch, 1993 upto foday and costs to be ftexed 4§ not agreed.



Second Defendant

Judgment fon the second drjendant against the piaintiffs with costs 1o be
taxed 4§ noi agheed. 14 46 funthern ondered that the costs payable by the

plaintifis Lo the sceond defendant should te paid by the third defendant.

N i i
\



